
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

JANICE JARMAN,
Plaintiff and Appellant,

v.

HCR MANORCARE, INC., *et al.*,
Defendants and Appellants,

Court of Appeal of the State of California, Fourth Appellate
District
Division Three, Civil No. G051086
Superior Court of the State of California, County of Riverside
Case No. RIC 10007764
Hon. Phrasel Shelton and Hon. John Vineyard

**APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO FILE *AMICI CURIAE*
BRIEF AND *AMICI CURIAE* BRIEF OF AARP, AARP
FOUNDATION, CENTER FOR MEDICARE ADVOCACY,
CONSUMER ATTORNEYS OF CALIFORNIA, JUSTICE IN
AGING, THE LONG TERM CARE COMMUNITY
COALITION, AND THE NATIONAL CONSUMER VOICE
FOR QUALITY LONG-TERM CARE IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFF/APPELLANT**

Matthew Borden
(SBN: 214323)
Adam Shapiro
(SBN: 267429)
BRAUNHAGEY &
BORDEN LLP
351 California St., 10th Fl.
San Francisco, CA 94104
Tel.: (415) 599-0210
Fax: (415) 276-1808
borden@braunhagey.com
Attorneys for Amici Curiae

William Alvarado
Rivera
(SBN: 178190)
AARP FOUNDATION
601 E Street, NW
Washington, D.C.
20049
Tel.: (202) 434-6291
Fax: (202) 434-6424
warivera@aarp.org

W. Timothy Needham
(SBN: 96542)
JANSSEN MALLOY
LLP
P.O. Drawer 1288
Eureka, CA 95503
Tel.: (707) 445-2071
Fax: (707) 445-8305
tneedham@janssenlaw.com

Pursuant to California Rules of Court, rules 8.50 and 8.200(c), AARP, AARP Foundation, Center For Medicare Advocacy, Consumer Attorneys Of California, Justice In Aging, The Long Term Care Community Coalition, The National Consumer Voice For Quality Long-Term Care, And The National Union Of Healthcare Workers (collectively, “*Amici*”) respectfully request leave to file the concurrently lodged *amicus* brief in support of Plaintiff and Appellant Janice Jarman.

INTEREST OF THE AMICI CURIAE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	1
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	7
BACKGROUND.....	9
A. The Purpose of Section 1430(b) Is to Protect Resident Rights	10
B. The Legislature Passed Section 1430(b) Because Government Enforcement and Tort Law Did Not Sufficiently Protect Residents.....	11
C. Section 1430(b)'s Use as a Regulatory Tool.....	12
D. <i>Nevarrez</i> and Its Aftermath.....	13
ARGUMENT	13
I. SECTION 1430(B) WAS MEANT TO CREATE, NOT LIMIT LIABILITY FOR VIOLATING RESIDENT RIGHTS	13
A. The Statutory Language Ties Damages to “the Violation,” Not to the Lawsuit.....	14
B. Statutory Damages Compensate Victims and Safeguard the Rights Section 1430(b) Was Enacted to Protect.....	17
C. Statutory Damages Achieve Deterrence	18
D. Section 1430(b) Does Not Override the Common Law Rule that a Wrongdoer Is Liable for Each Wrongful Act.....	20
E. ManorCare’s Policy Arguments Lack Merit.....	22
II. SECTION 1430(B) DOES NOT PRECLUDE PUNITIVE DAMAGES.....	24
A. Punitive Damages Are Necessary to Deter Despicable Conduct.....	24
B. The Legislative History Supports the Imposition of Punitive Damages	25

C.	Section 1430(b) Allows for Punitive Damages Because It Does Not Provide for a Comprehensive and Detailed Remedial Scheme	27
D.	Compensatory Damages are Not a Prerequisite for an Award of Punitive Damages	28
E.	Allowing Punitive Damages Would Not Produce Absurd Results	29
	CONCLUSION	30
	CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Adam v. Murakami</i> , (1991) 54 Cal.3d 105	18
<i>Burris v. Superior Court</i> , (2005) 34 Cal.4th 1012	7
<i>Cal. Ass’n of Health Facilities v. Dep’t of Health Servs.</i> , (1997) 16 Cal.4th 284	15
<i>California Assn. of Psychology Providers v. Rank</i> , (1990) 51 Cal.3d 1	20
<i>Carbine v. Meyer</i> , (1954) 126 Cal.App.2d 386	15
<i>Carr v. Cove</i> , (1971) 33 Cal.App.3d 851	15
<i>Commodore Home Sys. v. Superior Court</i> , (1982) 32 Cal.3d 211	18
<i>Contento v. Mtichell</i> , (1972) 28 Cal.App.3d 356	22, 23
<i>Frost v. Witter</i> , (1901) 132 Cal. 421	9
<i>Gallamore v. Workers’ Comp. Appeal Bd.</i> , (1979) 23 Cal.3d 815	13, 14

<i>Greenberg v. Western Turf Assn.</i> , (1904) 140 Cal. 357	18
<i>I.E. Associates v. Safeco Title Ins. Co.</i> , (1985) 39 Cal.3d 281	21, 22
<i>In Re Barry W.</i> , (1993) 21 Cal.App.4th 358	21
<i>In re R.V.</i> , (2015) 61 Cal.4th 181	7
<i>James v. Public Finance Corp.</i> , (1975) 47 Cal.App.3d 995	22
<i>Jarman v. HCR ManorCare</i> , (2017) 9 Cal.App.5th 807	11, 18, 19
<i>Kizer v. County of San Mateo</i> , (1991) 43 Cal.3d 139	22
<i>Kraft v. Smith</i> , (1944) 24 Cal.2d 124	15
<i>Nevarrez v. San Marino Skilled Nursing & Wellness Centre, LLC</i> , (2013) 221 Cal.App.4th 102	2, 4, 5, 6
<i>Orloff v. Los Angeles Turf Club</i> , (1947) 30 Cal.2d 110	18
<i>Page v. MiraCosta Cmty. Coll. Dist.</i> , (2009) 180 Cal.App.4th 471	21

<i>People v. Correa,</i> (2012) 54 Cal.4th 331	14
<i>People v. Harrison,</i> (1989) 48 Cal.3d 321	14
<i>People v. Perez,</i> (1979) 23 Cal.3d 545	14
<i>People v. Scott,</i> (2014) 58 Cal.4th 1415	7
<i>Phillips v. City of Pasadena,</i> (1945) 27 Cal.2d 104	14
<i>Rojo v. Kliger,</i> (1990) 52 Cal.3d 65	21
<i>Shuts v. Covenant Holdco LLC,</i> (2012) 208 Cal.App.4th 609	2, 13
<i>Summers v. Dominguez,</i> (1938) 29 Cal.App.2d 308	15
<i>Vernon v. Plumas Lumber Co.,</i> (1925) 71 Cal.App. 112	15
<i>Wells Fargo Bank v. Superior Court,</i> (1991) 53 Cal.3d 1082	7
<i>Western Oil & Gas Assn. v. Monterey Bay Unified Air Pollution Control Dist.,</i> (1989) 49 Cal.3d 408	9

<i>Yates v. Cool,</i> (1955) 130 Cal.App.2d 536	15
--	----

<i>Younger v. Superior Court,</i> (1978) 21 Cal.3d 102	9
---	---

STATUTES

Business & Professions Code § 17200.....	17
Civ. Code § 3294.....	3
Civ. Proc. Code § 1047.....	15
Civ. Proc. Code § 427.10	9
Civ. Proc. Code § 998.....	7
Health & Safety Code § 1430(b).....	2, 1, 2, 1
Lab. Code, § 5814, subd. (a)	13
Lab. Code § 5814	13, 14

RULES

California Rules of Court, rules 8.50 and 8.200(c)	2
--	---

REGULATIONS

Section 72527 of Title 22 of the California Code of Regulations.....	10
